
 
ΑΝΑΡΤΗΤΕΑ ΣΤO  ΔΙΑΔΙΚΤΥΟ                                                   

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΗ ΔΗΜΟΚΡΑΤΙΑ 
ΥΠΟΥΡΓΕΙΟ ΠΑΙΔΕΙΑΣ, ΕΡΕΥΝΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΘΡΗΣΚΕΥΜΑΤΩΝ 
ΓΕΝΙΚΗ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΙΑ ΕΡΕΥΝΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ 
ΙΔΡΥΜΑ  ΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ  ΚΑΙ  ΕΡΕΥΝΑΣ 
ΙΝΣΤΙΤΟΥΤΟ ΜΟΡΙΑΚΗΣ ΒΙΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΒΙΟΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ 
Ταχ. Διεύθυνση: Ν. Πλαστήρα 100, 70013 Ηράκλειο Κρήτης  
Πληροφ: Ρ. Λασηθιωτάκη, Τηλ 2810 391106, fax 2810 391101 
Email: rodanthi@imbb.forth.gr 

                                                                                                                Α.Π.: 9211 
Ηράκλειο, 03/02/2017 

                                                                                                                     
Θέμα: Προκήρυξη Τεσσάρων (4) θέσεων Διδακτορικών Ερευνητών στα πλαίσια Χρηματοδότησης από το 
Ίδρυμα Σταύρος Νιάρχος του προγράμματος ARCHERS: Advancing Young Researchers' Human Capital in 
Cutting Edge Technologies [Ref. # SNF0032] 

 
ΑΠΟΦΑΣΗ 

Ο Αναπληρωτής Διευθυντής Δημήτρης Καφετζόπουλος 
Έχοντας υπόψη τα παρακάτω: 
1. Το Ν.4310/2014 «Έρευνα, Τεχνολογική Ανάπτυξη και Καινοτομία και άλλες διατάξεις» όπως τροποποιήθηκε 

και ισχύει με τον ν.4386/2016 «Ρυθμίσεις για την έρευνα και άλλες διατάξεις» 
2. Τον ν.4270/2014 «Αρχές δημοσιονομικής διαχείρισης και εποπτείας (ενσωμάτωσης της Οδηγίας 2011/85/ΕΕ) – 

δημόσιο λογιστικό» για τον έλεγχο των δαπανών βάσει του Προϋπολογισμού του ΙΤΕ 
3. Το Π.Δ.432/87 «Σύσταση νομικού προσώπου ιδιωτικού δικαίου με την επωνυμία «ΙΔΡΥΜΑ ΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ 

ΕΡΕΥΝΑΣ», 
4. Τον Εσωτερικό Κανονισμό του ΙΤΕ (ΦΕΚ Β΄ 1584/31.07.2009) όπως τροποποιήθηκε και ισχύει (ΦΕΚ Β΄ 

2193/31.12.2010) 
5. Τον ν. 4412/2016 «Δημόσιες συμβάσεις έργων, προμηθειών και υπηρεσιών» 
6. Τις διατάξεις του ΠΔ 80/2016 περί αναλήψεως υποχρεώσεων από τους Διατάκτες 
7. Την απόφαση του ΔΣ, Αριθμός Πρακτικού 342/22-6/14-11-2016, του ΙΤΕ, για τον ορισμό του κ. Δ. 

Καφετζόπουλου στη θέση Αναπληρωτή Διευθυντή ΙΜΒΒ για τη διαχείριση των τρεχουσών υποθέσεων του 
Ινστιτούτου 

8. Την υπ. αριθ. 190508/2016 απόφαση του Υπουργού και Αναπληρωτή Υπουργού Παιδείας Έρευνας και 
Θρησκευμάτων για τον  «α) Διορισμό Ν. Ταβερναράκη στη θέση του Διευθυντή της Κεντρικής Διεύθυνσης του 
Ιδρύματος Τεχνολογίας και Έρευνας (ΙΤΕ), β) Ορισμό αυτού ως Προέδρου του Διοικητικού Συμβουλίου του εν 
λόγω φορέα, γ) Ανασυγκρότηση του ΔΣ του εν λόγω φορέα» (ΦΕΚ 611/ΥΟΔΔ/11.11.2016)  

9. Την υπ΄αριθ. 342/22-6/14.11.2016 «Απόφαση συγκρότησης σε Σώμα του ΔΣ του ΙΤΕ & Ανάληψη καθηκόντων  
τρεχουσών υποθέσεων από τους Αναπληρωτές Διευθυντές ΙΠ, ΙΜΒΒ, ΙΥΜ και ΙΜΣ» 

10. Τη γενική πολιτική και τις σχετικές αποφάσεις του ΔΣ του ΙΤΕ 
 

Α π ο φ α σ ί ζ ε ι 
Την προκήρυξη Έξι (6) θέσεων Μεταδιδακτορικών Ερευνητών στα πλαίσια της Χρηματοδότησης από το 
Ίδρυμα Σταύρος Νιάρχος του προγράμματος ARCHERS: Advancing Young Researchers' Human Capital in 
Cutting Edge Technologies 
Διάρκεια: 12 μήνες, με δυνατότητα ανανέωσης βάση των αναγκών του προγράμματος. 
Προϋπολογισμός: 750,00 € συνολικό μηνιαίο κόστος  
 

ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗ ΑΞΙΟΛΟΓΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟΨΗΦΙΟΤΗΤΩΝ 
1. Δημήτρης Καφετζόπουλος 
2. Παναγιώτα Ποϊράζη 
3. Θεόδωρος Φώτσης 

Ο Αναπληρωτής Διευθυντής του ΙΜΒΒ 
Δημήτρης Καφετζόπουλος 

ΑΔΑ: ΨΕ10469ΗΚΥ-ΕΔ5



 
 

 

Nikolaou Plastira 100 
Vassilika Vouton 
GR 700 13 Heraklion 
Crete, Greece 
Tel. +30 2810391700 
Fax +30 2810391101 
Email: imbb@imbb.forth.gr w w w . i m b b . f o r t h . g r  

HELLENIC REPUBLIC 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION, RESEARCH AND RELIGIOUS AFFAIRS 
GENERAL SECRETARIAT FOR RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY 

FOUNDATION FOR RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY - HELLAS 
INSTITUTE OF MOLECULAR BIOLOGY AND BIOTECHNOLOGY 

  
 

 

First Call  for “Stavros Niarchos Foundation – FORTH Fellowships” 
towards a Ph.D. degree  

Opening of up to four (4) “Stavros Niarchos Foundation – FORTH Fellowships”                               
for Ph. D. candidates 

within the framework of the project  

ARCHERS: Advancing Young Researchers’ Human Capital in Cutting Edge Technologies in the 
fields of a) Systems Biology Approaches and Personal Genomics for Health and Disease 

Treatment, b) Innovation in Biomedicine, Biotechnology and Agriculture and c) Preservation 
of Cultural Heritage (Bioarcheology and Ancient DNA analysis) 

[Ref # SNF0032] 

Exclusively funded by the Stavros Niarchos Foundation 

 

 

P.N.: 9211 

Heraklion, 03/02/2017 

The Institute of Molecular Biology and Biotechnology (IMBB) of the Foundation for research and 
Technology Hellas (FORTH), in the framework of the project ARCHERS, aimed at reducing or even 
reversing the brain drain, which is funded by an exclusive donation of the Stavros Niarchos Foundation, 
is seeking to recruit up to four Ph.D. candidates. 

 
Job Description 
The Ph.D. candidates awarded these Stavros Niarchos Foundation – FORTH fellowships are expected 
to enroll or be recently enrolled in a Ph.D. degree in a collaborating University and perform high quality 
research within one of the research areas, in which FORTH-IMBB excels both on the national and the 
international level (www.imbb.forth.gr). More specifically, the domains of interest in the present project 
are the science and innovation in the areas of environment, clean energy, health and the preservation of 
cultural heritage. 
 

Eligibility Criteria  

• B.Sc. degree in Biological, Anthropological, Archaeological, Chemical, Physical, Medical, 
Agricultural, Computational Sciences, Engineering and related fields 

http://www.imbb.forth.gr/
ΑΔΑ: ΨΕ10469ΗΚΥ-ΕΔ5



   

   

• M.Sc. degree in Biological, Anthropological, Archaeological, Medical, Agricultural, Computational 
Sciences, Engineering and related fields  

• Good knowledge of Greek and English language 
 
Desirable qualifications  

• Grade Point Average (G.P.A.) of the undergraduate studies (15%) 
• Grade Point Average (G.P.A.) of the M.Sc. studies (15%) 
• Publications in high impact peer-review journals (15%) 
• Participation in national and international conferences (15%) 
• Quality of the proposed project and relevance to the call (20%) 
• Clarity of the personal statement and career plans (20%) 

 
Location: IMBB-FORTH, Heraklion or Ioannina, GREECE  
Earlier expected start date: 1rst of April, 2017  
Duration of appointment: 12 months (with possibility of extension up to 30 months, according to the 
needs of the project and the progress of the work).  
Total budget: 750,00 € monthly cost 
 
Application Submission 
Interested candidates who meet the aforementioned requirements are kindly asked to submit 
electronically their applications, no later than the 28 of February 2017, 23:59 local time (Greece) to the 
address (snf0032@imbb.forth.gr). Any application received after the deadline will not be considered 
for the selection. An acknowledgement email will be send to the receipt of application.  
 
In order to be considered, the application must include: 
• Filled-in Application Form (attached) 
• Detailed curriculum vitae (CV) of the candidate 
• Personal statement and career plans  (maximum 2 pages) 
• Description of the proposed research project, selection of the scientific advisor and/or host 

laboratory (maximum 2 pages) 
• Copies of academic titles/transcripts 
• Language certificates 
• At least one reference letter 

 
Enrollment certificate to a Ph. D degree (optional). 
 
Contact 
For information and questions regarding the application and selection procedure, candidates are asked 
to contact Mrs. Eugenia Tabakaki between 11:00 and 13:00 (tabakaki@imbb.forth.gr, tel. +30 2810-
392280). 
 
Selection Announcement 
Successful candidates should achieve at least 50% of the maximum score in the sum of the above 
qualifications. 
And interview with a selection committee may as well be scheduled for the selection. 

mailto:snf0031@imbb.forth.gr?subject=SNF0031-Application
ΑΔΑ: ΨΕ10469ΗΚΥ-ΕΔ5



   

   

The result of the selection will be announced on the website of IMBB-FORTH. 
The selected applicant will be asked to submit the original certifications (or certified copies of them). In 
case the original documents do not match the copies that were submitted with the original application, 
the applicant will be dismissed from the application procedure. FORTH reserves the right not to accept 
the proposals submitted. 
Candidates have the right to appeal the selection decision, by addressing their written objection to the 
IMBB secretariat within five (5) days since the results announcement on the web. They also have the 
right to access (a) the files of the candidates as well as (b) the table of candidates’ scores (ranking of 
candidates results). All the above information related to the selection procedure will be available at the 
secretariat of IMBB-FORTH in line with the Hellenic Data Protection Authority. 
  

ΑΔΑ: ΨΕ10469ΗΚΥ-ΕΔ5



   

   

ΤΟ : 
FOUNDATION OF RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (FORTH) 
INSTITUTE OF MOLECULAR BIOLOGY AND BIOTECHNOLOGY (IMBB) 
100, N. PLASTIRA Str. 
VASSILIKA VOUTON 
70013 HERAKLION CRETE 
 
 
 

APPLICATION FORM FOR Ph.D. CANDIDATE FELLOWSHIP 
 

NAME 
 

 

SURNAME 
 

 

DATE OF BIRTH 
 

 

NATIONALITY 
 

 

TELEPHONE 
 

 

EMAIL 
 

 

SUBMITTED WITH THIS 
APPLICATION 

 
 
 

 

1. ..................................................................................................... 
2. ..................................................................................................... 
3. ..................................................................................................... 
4. ..................................................................................................... 
5. ..................................................................................................... 
6. ..................................................................................................... 

 
Hereby I submit my application as a candidate for a Ph.D. fellowship:       
 
……………… [Job Description] …………………………. 
 
 
 
 
in the framework of the project ARCHERS, carried out by the Foundation for Research and Technology Hellas 
(FORTH), and funded by the Stavros Niarchos Foundation. 
 
 
I certify that: 
 
Α) I accept the terms and conditions of the job announcement 
Β) I possess all the necessary certificates and documents and I can present them in their original form without any 

delay if I am asked to do so  
 
 

DATE & SIGNATURE 
 

 

ΑΔΑ: ΨΕ10469ΗΚΥ-ΕΔ5


		2017-02-08T15:30:46+0200
	Athens




